ADOPTED – NOVEMBER 13, 2018

AGENDA ITEM NO. 20
Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING 2019 AGREEMENTS FOR COMMUNITY AGENCIES

RESOLUTION # 18 – 467
WHEREAS, the 2019 Ingham County Budget has been approved by the Board of Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, under the Community Agency Program a number of agencies have been allocated funds to provide important services that are consistent with the County’s Strategic Planning objective to Ingham County residents; and

WHEREAS, the 2019 budget includes $200,000 allocated for community agencies; and

WHEREAS, the Controller/Administrator has provided recommended funding levels for each agency that were determined using the criteria set forth in Resolution #18-258.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby directs the County Attorney to draft contracts for the period of January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019, in the amount specified for each community agency listed on the attached, for the services to Ingham County residents previously approved by the Human Services and Finance Committees.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to transfer up to $8,550 from the 2019 contingency fund to the community agency fund.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board Chairperson is hereby authorized to sign any necessary contract documents on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Banas, Tennis, Sebolt, Morgan

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Nolan, Naeyaert     Approved  11/05/2018

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Crenshaw, Tennis, Morgan, Schafer

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Anthony     Approved  11/07/2018
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(Advent House Ministries, Inc.

To provide resources and food to
those in need

$5,000

$15,000

$15,000

$15,000

$15,000

Boys & Girls Club of Lansing

To serve lunch to youth ages 6-18
at the Boys & Girls Club of Lansing|
during the summer and snacks to
youth after school

$5,200

$5,200

$5,200

$5,200

$5,200

Capital Area Community Services, Inc.

To provide direct home heating
assistance for low income
inidividuals and families in rural
Ingham County

N/A

$10,000

$5,000

$5,000

$5,000

Capital Area Housing - Ballentine

To address the needs of low-
income and homeless
populations by assisting residents
to identify and evaluate obstacles
and build plans for long-term
housing stability

$8,000

$20,000

$8,000

$8,000

$8,000

Capital Area Housing - Tuesday
Toolmen

To provide free home repairs and
modifications to help people
remain safely in their homes

$3,800

$5,000

$3,800

$3,800

$3,800

Capital Area United Way
Capital College Access Network

To increase the college
attainment rate of students,
particularly those who are low-
income, first generation, and of
color through developing a
college going culture and school-
based support for college
readiness, participation, and
completion

$10,000

$10,000

$10,000

$10,000

$10,000

Cristo Rey Community Center
Community Kitchen

To serve daily meals to individuals
of the community in a safe,
respectful environment

$4,250

$4,250

$4,250

$4,250

$4,250

Cristo Rey Community Center
Direct Assistance Food Pantry
Program

To provide residents with @
week's worth of groceries,
including hygienic products and
necessities year-round

$9,000

$9,000

$9,000

$9,000

$9,000

Cristo Rey Community Center
Prescription Assistance

To provide efficient assistance
and advocacy in acquiring
prescription medications that are
critical for the prevention and
treatment of medical conditions
andillnesses

$6,750

$6,750

$6,750

$6,750

$6,750

Edgewood Village Non-Profit Housing
Corp

To provide, produce, and educate
growing, distribution, and
nutrition education

N/A

$6,147

$3,100

$3,100

$3,100

EVE, Inc.

$16,000

Gateway Community Services - Child
& Family Services

To provide food, clothing, shelter,
and hygeine products, crisis
intervention, counseling, and
independent living skills to
homeless, runaway, at-risk, and
street youth ages 12-21in Ingham
County

$15,300

$22,000

$15,300

$15,300

$15,300
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Greater Lansing Food Bank

To improve the food security of
low-income families and
individuals in the mid-Michigan
region through gardening

$11,500

$20,000

$11,500

$11,500

$11,500

Greater Lansing Homeless Resolution
Group

[To host an outreach event for the
homeless to offer resources and
allow them to connect with and
receive immediate assistance

N/A

$15,000

$7,500

$7,500

$7,500

Habitat for Humanity

To help low-income homeowners
afford projects like replacing
windows, doors, gutters, and
roofs; porch repairs; ramps; and
exterior painting

$2,500

$20,000

$2,500

$2,500

$2,500

Haven House

To provide food for breakfast,
lunch, and dinner as well as
beverages to the homeless
families of Haven House

$13,500

$15,000

$13,500

$13,500

$13,500

Lansing Area Aids Network

To provide direct client assistance
in the form of a food pantry,
housing, utilities, medical/mental
health assistance, and
transportation for HIV/AIDS
individuals with LAAN

$5,000

$5,000

$5,000

$5,000

$5,000

Leslie Outreach, Inc.

To serve low-income residents of
the Leslie Public School District
with food bank assistance,
transportation, education, and
community-donated household
items

$1,400

$1,400

$1,400

$1,400

$1,400

Listening Ear

To offer well trained, para-
professional services with
empathy and crisis intervention
skills to help callers through their
crisis through distress reduction,
eelings de-escalation, future
plans, and to work toward
resolving the issue

$2,000

$2,000

$2,000

$2,000

$2,000

Mid-Michigan Recovery Service

To provide long-term transitional
shelter housing services to
homeless and indigent men with
diagnosed substance abuse
disorders who have experienced
challenges in securing safe,
affordable housing options

$6,450

$20,000

$6,500

$6,500

$6,500

MSU Safe Place

To provide services related to
basic needs of survivors of
domestic violence and stalk,
including their minor children,
specifically food and supplies,
advocacy assistance funds, and

shelter telphone service

$12,500

$12,900

$12,500

$12,500

$12,500
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Northwest Initiative

To reduce and eliminate
substance abuse with emphasis
on opioids by helping dlients
navigate the system to reduce
bariers that brought them to the
criminal justice system

$10,000

$10,000

$5,000

$5,000

$5,000

Refugee Development Center

To help at-risk refugees and
immigrants in Ingham County
who are in need of food, dothing,
and the necessary resources to
obtian such supplies on their own

$8,500

$10,000

$8,500

$8,500

$8,500

RSVP

To recruit, train, monitor, &
reimburse mileage for
volunteers to provide medical
driving for older adults

$5,000

$5,000

$5,000

$5,000

$5,000

Rural Family Services of Ingham
County

$14,000

Southside Community Coalition

To provide after school program-
healthy snacks to children,
monthly lunches for seniors, bi-
weekly food distribution to
families, summer camp
breakfasts to children, and
breakfast and lunch to children of
the No School Days program

$6,500

$10,000

$6,500

$6,500

$6,500

Southside Community Kitchen

[ To provide well balanced meals to
citizens in need free of cost

$3,500

$3,500

$3,500

$3,500

$3,500

St. Vincent Catholic Charities

[To to provide classes for
resetteld refugees including
topics such as home
purchasing/home maintenance,
small business development,
academic ESOL, & computer
literacy

$4,500

$10,000

$4,500

$4,500

$4,500

Stockbridge Community Outreach

[To provide a utility shut-off
prevention fund for clients

$4,500

$6,000

$4,500

$4,500

$4,500

Tri-County Office on Aging

To provide a 24-hour year-round
emergency response system that
provides seniors experiencing
crises that impact basic needs

$4,500

$6,000

$4,500

$4,500

$4,500

WAI-IAM Care Unit

To provide a housing for WAI-
1AM Care residents, including
utilities and household supplies

$4,500

$5,000

$4,500

$4,500

$4,500

WAI-IAM Drug & Alcohol Testing

[To conduct random testing of all
members of the RISE Community
multiple times per
month/week/day to keep RISE
homes free from drugs and
alcohol

N/A

$4,500

$2,250

$2,250

$2,250

WAI-IAM Recovery Community

To provide housing for recovering
addicts by providing support for
health, home, purpose, and

community

$10,500

$11,000

$10,500

$10,500

$10,500
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